TEC-704
3/16 DIN Solid State Temperature Controller
Relay Output–Solid State Output–For Heating
USER MANUAL
Manual TEC-704
Revision 2/21  •  D1379
The TEC-704 is designed to fit panel cutouts that are 2.68"(68mm) square. 3" minimum depth is required to provide
clearance for rear terminal connections.

0
3 4 5 7 8
0Ordering Code:
Output 2  BOX 6
0 = Not Available
Signal Input  BOX 2
1 = Thermocouple: Type J
2 = Thermocouple: Type K
3 = RTD: 100 ohm PT, DIN 0.00385
4 = RTD: 100 ohm PT, JIS 0.00392
9 = Other
Power Input  BOX 1
4 = 90-264 VAC 50/60 Hz
Output 1  BOX 5
1 = Relay: 5A / 240 VAC
2 = Pulse dc for SSR drive: 20 VDC (20 mA max)
3 = 4-20 mA, linear (max load 500 ohms)
4 = 0-20 mA, linear (max load 500 ohms)
5 = 0-10 VDC, linear (min. impedance 500K ohms)
9 = Other
Communication  BOX 8
0 = Not Available
Alarm  BOX 7
0 = None
1 = Relay: 2A / 240 VAC Deviation alarm
Standard Range Code BOX 3
4 = 0 to 300°C       C = 50 to 550°F
6 = 0 to 600°C       E = 50 to 850°F
                             F = 50 to 1100°F
Available for large volume orders.
Consult Tempco for more information.
2 = 0 to 100°C       A = 50 to 200°F
3 = 0 to 200°C       B = 50 to 400°F
5 = 0 to 400°C       D = 50 to 750°F
7 = 0 to 800°C       G = 50 to 1400°F
8 = 0 to 1200°C     H = 0 to 2200°F
9 = Other
Control Mode  BOX 4
1 = On - Off
2 = Proportional
If the control still does not function after these points have
been checked, the instrument should be returned to
Tempco for inspection. Make sure to use adequate
packing materials to prevent damage during shipment.
Note that no products returned can be accepted without
a completed Return Material Authorization (RMA) form.
RETURNS
No product returns can be accepted without a completed Return
Material Authorization (RMA) form.
TECHNICAL SUPPORT
Technical questions and troubleshooting help is available from
Tempco. When calling or writing please give as much
background information on the application or process as possible.
TEMPCO Electric Heater Corporation
607 N. Central Avenue
Wood Dale, IL 60191-1452 USA
E-mail: techsupport@tempco.com
Phone: 630-350-2252   Toll Free: 800-323-6859
Web: www.tempco.com
4
Note: Information in this manual was deemed correct at the time of printing. The
policy of Tempco is one of continuous development and product improvement,
and we reserve the right to modify specifications and designs without prior
notice. Not responsible for typographical errors.
607 N. Central Avenue Wood Dale, IL 60191-1452 USA
P: 630-350-2252  Toll Free: 800-323-6859
F: 630-350-0232  E: info@tempco.com
Band Heaters